1966/138



THE HARBOUR BOARDS REPRESENTATION ORDER 1959, AMENDMENT NO. 4

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of August 1966

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1959, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1959* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- 2. The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 (as substituted by section 20 (1) of the Harbours Amendment Act 1959) is hereby amended—
 - (a) By repealing so much thereof as relates to the Motueka Harbour Board:
 - (b) By omitting from so much of the second column as relates to the Otago Harbour Board the words "Boroughs of Waikouaiti and Palmerston", and substituting the words "Borough of Palmerston":
 - (c) By omitting from so much of the second column as relates to the Wellington Harbour Board the word "Shannon".

*S.R. 1959/160 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1962/105 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1962/168 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1965/145 3. (1) The First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by repealing so much thereof as relates to the Tauranga Harbour Board, and substituting, in the appropriate columns thereof, the following words:

"Tauranga Harbour Board. | Thirteen members.

Two by the electors of the City of Tauranga; one by the electors Mount Borough of Maunganui; two by the electors of the Borough of Te Puke and of the County of Tauranga; two by the electors of the City of Rotorua; two by the electors of the County of Rotorua; one by the Borough of of the electors Kawerau and of the Matata Riding of the County of Whakatane; and three by the electors of the Boroughs of Matamata and Putaruru and of the County of Matamata."

- (2) Clause 2 of the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1959, Amendment No. 2, is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (b).
- (3) The provisions of this clause shall be read subject to the provisions of clause 4 of the Tauranga Harbour Board Order 1966*.
- 4. The First Schedule to the principal order (as substituted by clause 3 (1) of the Harbour Boards Representation Order 1959, Amendment No. 3) is hereby amended—
 - (a) By omitting from so much of the second column as relates to the Otago Harbour Board the words "Boroughs of Palmerston and Waikouaiti", and substituting the words "Borough of Palmerston":
 - (b) By omitting from so much of the second column as relates to the Wellington Harbour Board the word "Shannon".
- 5. The First Schedule to the principal order (as so substituted) is hereby further amended by revoking so much thereof as relates to the Tauranga Harbour Board, and substituting, in the appropriate columns thereof, the following words:

"Tauranga Harbour Board The Borough of Te Puke and the County of Tauranga

The Borough of Kawerau and the Matata Riding of the County of Whakatane

The Boroughs of Matamata and Putaruru and the County of Matamata The Tauranga County Council

The Whakatane County Council

The Matamata
County
Council."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 by omitting the reference to the Motueka Harbour Board, which has been abolished, and makes such changes in the provisions of that Schedule relating to the Otago and Wellington Harbour Boards as are necessary as a result of the abolition of the Boroughs of Waikouaiti and Shannon.

The order also replaces the provisions of the First Schedule to the Harbours Act 1950 relating to the Tauranga Harbour Board in consequence of the reconstitution of that Board by the Tauranga Harbour Board Order 1966

(S.R. 1966/121).

The order also makes such changes in the First Schedule to the principal order (relating to the principal local authorities to conduct the elections of members of Boards in combined districts) as are necessary as a result of the abolition of those boroughs and the reconstitution of the Tauranga Harbour Board.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 August 1966. These regulations are administered in the Marine Department.